
In Process

1 
 

4th ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

THIS 4th ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on 13th January  
2013 and as amended by the First Addendum on 15th May 2018; by the Second Addendum 
on 2nd February 2021; and by the Third Addendum on June 2021; by and between the 
County of Siskiyou (“County”) and Karpel Solutions Inc. (“Contractor”) and is entered into 
on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to 
it. 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 
 
WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the contract is expected to 

exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the contract. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 8.0 MASTER TERMS AND CONDITIONS; 13.0 CONTRACT TERM shall 

be extended to June 30, 2027. 
 
Section 5 INVESTMENT SUMMARY shall be increased as follows: 
 

HOSTED SOLUTION COST 

PBK Annual Hosting $150 

PBK Annual License Maintenance $450 

PBK eDiscovery per user $125 

PBK External Agency set up 1-24 users $12,000 

PBK External Agency set up 24+ users $20,000 

PBK External Agency & eSubpoena annual fee 1-24 per users $2,000 

PBK External Agency & eSubpoena annual fee 24+ per users $4,000 

Software User Licenses $2,250 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

  

 

 

                                     (SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8AB1B9B5-1A98-453C-9431-ECD4ACFBA694



In Process

2 
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the 
dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute 
this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 
     

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:__________________   ____________________________ 
       MICHAEL N. KOBSEFF, CHAIR 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 

CONTRACTOR: Karpel Solutions Inc 
 
 
Date:_____________________   _______________________________ 

LeeAnn Karpel, President 
 

Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 
       Liz Karpel, CFO 
 
License No.:  N/A   
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D. 43-1619763 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
                      Fund   Organization   Account    

FY 16/17   1006-201160-723000   $10,200 
FY 17/18   1006-201160-723000   $10,200 
FY 18/19   1006-201160-723000   $10,440 
FY 19/20   1006-201160-723000   $10,440   
FY 20/21   1006-201160-723000   $11,450  E2100175 
  1006-201160-762030   $  2,250  
FY 21/22   1006-201160-723000   Rate .01 
  1006-201160-762030   $  2,250 
FY 22/23   1006-201160-723000   Rate .01 
FY 23/24   1006-201160-723000   Rate .01  E2400067 
  1006-201160-762030   $  6,750 
  2151-201160-723000   Rate .01 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8AB1B9B5-1A98-453C-9431-ECD4ACFBA694

4/26/2024

4/26/2024



In Process

3 
 

FY 24/25   1006-201160-723000   Rate .01     
  2151-201160-723000   Rate .01 
FY 25/26  1006-201160-723000   Rate .01 
FY 26/27  1006-201160-723000   Rate .01 
 

 
 
 
 
Encumbrance number (if applicable): N/A 
 
If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: N/A 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8AB1B9B5-1A98-453C-9431-ECD4ACFBA694


		2024-05-28T11:59:35-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




